



PROSPERA

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WITH

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT	1
FINANCIAL SECTIONS	
Statement of Financial Position.....	2
Statement of Activities.....	3
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	4
Statement of Cash Flows.....	5
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	6

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Oakland, California

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (a California nonprofit corporation), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of entity management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Accountant's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

Accountant's Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Iryna Accountancy Corporation

Oakland, California
October 9, 2023

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2022**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,933,243	\$ 376,203	\$ 2,309,446
Pledges receivable	39,791	75,000	114,791
Prepaid expenses	10,571	-	10,571
	<u>1,983,605</u>	<u>451,203</u>	<u>2,434,808</u>
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS			
	<u>1,983,605</u>	<u>451,203</u>	<u>2,434,808</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ <u>1,983,605</u>	\$ <u>451,203</u>	\$ <u>2,434,808</u>
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable	14,291	-	14,291
Accrued compensation	57,914	-	57,914
Other current liabilities	6,344	-	6,344
	<u>78,549</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>78,549</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES			
	<u>78,549</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>78,549</u>
NET ASSETS			
Without donor restrictions			
Undesignated	1,655,056	-	1,655,056
Designated by the Board	250,000	-	250,000
With donor restrictions			
Purpose and time restrictions	-	451,203	451,203
	<u>1,905,056</u>	<u>451,203</u>	<u>2,356,259</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS			
	<u>1,905,056</u>	<u>451,203</u>	<u>2,356,259</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ <u>1,983,605</u>	\$ <u>451,203</u>	\$ <u>2,434,808</u>

See independent accountant's review report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
SUPPORT			
Grants	\$ 550,291	374,200	\$ 924,491
Contributions	157,043	-	157,043
In-kind	-	-	-
Revenue			
Service and fee revenue	12,500	-	12,500
Other	3,252	-	3,252
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>858,318</u>	<u>(858,318)</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>1,581,404</u>	<u>(484,118)</u>	<u>1,097,286</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	705,781	-	705,781
Management and general	179,111	-	179,111
Fundraising	<u>126,737</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>126,737</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>1,011,629</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,011,629</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	569,775	(484,118)	85,657
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,335,281</u>	<u>935,321</u>	<u>2,270,602</u>
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,905,056</u>	<u>\$ 451,203</u>	<u>\$ 2,356,259</u>

See independent accountant's review report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

	Program		Supporting		Total
			Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 424,669	\$	106,005	\$ 98,380	\$ 629,054
Payroll taxes	34,646		8,617	7,973	51,236
Employee benefits	39,819		9,573	8,679	58,071
Insurance	2,962		1,208	675	4,845
Professional services	150,980		36,459	3,960	191,399
Office expenses	5,879		5,724	1,200	12,803
Facility and equipment	22,150		6,264	2,698	31,112
Travel and meetings	12,455		487	372	13,314
Dues and fees	7,064		3,336	2,040	12,440
Meals	2,536		1,058	406	4,000
Rent	2,621		380	354	3,355
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ <u>705,781</u>	\$	<u>179,111</u>	\$ <u>126,737</u>	\$ <u>1,011,629</u>

See Independent accountant's review report and accompanying notes to Financial Statements.

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets	\$	85,657
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation expense		-
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:		
Prepaid expenses		(2,013)
Pledges receivable		270,473
Deposits		-
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Accounts payable		12,320
Accrued compensation		24,095
Other current liabilities		<u>(917)</u>
NET CASH (USED)/PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES		389,615
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year		
With donor restrictions		728,353
Without donor restrictions		<u>1,191,478</u>
TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of the year		1,919,831
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year		
With donor restrictions		376,203
Without donor restrictions		<u>1,933,243</u>
TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, ending of the year	\$	<u><u>2,309,446</u></u>

See independent accountant's review report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

PROSPERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (the Organization), was founded July 20, 1994, as a non-profit organization under the name Women’s Action to Gain Economic Security. Effective October 3, 2014, the Organization amended their name to Prospera Community Development, DBA Prospera, whose mission is to primarily serve Latina entrepreneur women through culturally appropriate programming, technical assistance, and community education programs to connect them with resources and develop the skills and leadership they need to launch businesses that foster cooperation, economic resilience, and well-being in immigrant communities.

In the US the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was signed into law on March 27, 2020. While the extent and duration of the economic fallout from the COVID-19 pandemic remains unclear, the Organization’s future performance might be affected by the pandemic.

NOTE 2 – PROGRAM SERVICES

The Organization has one program with several activities that include:

- ✓ *Explora* is a course on the fundamentals of cooperative business development. It is offered twice per year and covers skills development on topics including cooperative governance, effective communication, power and privilege and access to capital. We also organize public panel discussions around topics of accessing capital and cooperative experiences.
- ✓ *Crece Comunidad* offers Latinas support for personal and professional development, which combats the isolation and lack of access Latina entrepreneurs systemically face. This program provides culturally- and linguistically-specific workshops on business and cooperative development, financial literacy, leadership and technology, while creating a network of solidarity between entrepreneurs and worker-owners.
- ✓ *Acompaña* is a high-touch incubation program for projects beyond the concept phase. The most advanced entrepreneurs receive individualized support to stabilize and grow their businesses from specialized consultants skilled in the areas our participants choose to improve upon. This program includes a business needs assessment, monthly consulting hours, and technical assistance.
- ✓ Fellowship is a 2-year program for our most advanced entrepreneurs, and is designed to provide resources needed to accelerate the growth of their businesses. In the first year of the fellowship, recipients are eligible to receive a \$1,500 monthly stipend which allows participants to focus on their business’ development for at least 2 days per week. Over the course of the 2 year fellowship, participants receive tailored technical support, assistance accessing capital, one-on-one and group coaching, and leadership opportunities.

NOTE 2 – PROGRAM SERVICES (continued)

- ✓ *Raising our Voices Coalition* is a coalition of 15 organizations from the Bay Area we've organized in order to triple impact and work together for our community. The Coalition advances access and opportunity and deepens community involvement in services and activities.
- ✓ *Para Todas Podcast* is a Spanish-first storytelling platform which amplifies the voices of Latina immigrant communities. The podcast serves as a platform for women to come together to validate and uplift each other, cultivate a sense of belonging as well as engage in critical unlearning. The themes discussed include the power of community, power and privilege, and the importance of telling their stories. The podcast also serves as a communication channel to reach more women and increase accessibility to our programs and resources.

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which involves the application of accrual accounting; consequently, revenues and gains are recognized when earned, and expenses and losses are recognized when incurred.

Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

The Organization adopted Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 842, "Leases" ("ASC 842") on January 1, 2022, using the modified retrospective transition method and used the effective date as the date of initial application. The Organization elected the "package of practical expedients," which permits not to reassess under ASC 842 prior conclusions about lease identification, lease classification and initial direct costs. The Organization made a policy election not to separate non-lease components from lease components, therefore, the Organization accounts for lease and non-lease components as a single lease component. The Organization elected the short-term lease recognition exemption for all leases that qualify. The Organization determines if a contract contains a lease at inception of the arrangement based on whether there is the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of an identified asset and whether the Organization have the right to direct the use of an identified asset in exchange for consideration.

Right of use ("ROU") assets represents the Organization 's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets are recognized as the lease liability, adjusted for lease incentives received. Lease liabilities are recognized at the present value of the future lease payments at the lease commencement date. The interest rate used to determine the present value of the future lease payments is risk-free discount rate, which is determined using a period comparable with lease term, because the interest rate implicit in most of the leases is not readily determinable. Lease payments may be fixed or variable; however, only fixed payments or in-substance fixed payments are included in the lease liability calculation. Variable lease payments may include costs such as common area maintenance, utilities, real estate taxes or other costs. Variable lease payments are recognized in operating expenses in the period in which the obligation for those payments is incurred.

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Operating leases are included in operating lease ROU assets, operating lease liabilities, current and operating lease liabilities, non-current on the statement of financial position. Finance leases are included in property and equipment, net, accrued and other current liabilities, and other long-term liabilities on the statement of financial position. For operating leases, lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis in operations over the lease term. For finance leases, lease expense is recognized as depreciation and interest; depreciation on a straight-line basis over the lease term and interest using the effective interest method.

The Organization did not have any long-term leases at December 31, 2022.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities are summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are charged directly to that program or support service. Costs common to multiple functions have been allocated among the various functions benefited based on the management estimate. Management and general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization. Salaries and related expenses are allocated based on employees' direct time spent on program or support activities or the best estimate of time spent. Given the collaborative manner in which the Organization delivers its programs, rents are allocated based on staff hours devoted to each program or function. Expenses, other than salaries and related expenses, which are not directly identifiable by program or support services, are allocated based on the management's best estimate.

The main categories of expenses are allocated as following:

<u>Expense</u>	<u>Method of Allocation</u>
Salaries, wages and related	Time and effort
Professional service	Time and effort
Facility, equipment and rent	Function and usage

Income Taxes

The Organization is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from federal income tax on income under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and from state franchise tax under California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701 (d). However, income from activities not directly related to its tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. There was no tax on unrelated business income for year ended December 31, 2022.

Effective October 1, 2009, the Organization adopted Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Tax guidance *FASB ASC 740 – Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes*. Accordingly, the Organization recognizes the effect of income tax positions only when those positions are more likely than not of being sustained.

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Net Assets

Financial statement presentation follows the requirement of the Financial Accounting Standard Board. The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board can designate, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve or board-designated endowment. There were \$250,000 board-designated net assets for an operating reserve as of December 31, 2022.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates those resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. There were no donor-imposed restrictions perpetual in nature as of December 31, 2022.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Property, Equipment and Depreciation

All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$5,000 and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance, or improvements that significantly prolong the useful lives of the assets are capitalized. Purchased property and equipment is capitalized at cost.

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as contributions without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, The Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of three to seven years.

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all cash accounts with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Contributions and Contributions Receivable

Contributions are recognized as revenue when received or unconditionally promised. Contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restriction support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with time and purpose restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Conditional pledges are recognized as receivables and revenue when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions receivable are stated at unpaid balances, less an allowance for doubtful accounts. The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible receivable. The allowance is based on prior years' experience and management's analysis of specific promises made. The Organization charges off uncollectible contributions receivable when management determines amounts are not collectable.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are primarily unsecured non-interest-bearing amounts due from grantors on a cost reimbursement or performance contracts. The Organization considers all accounts receivable to be fully collectible at December 31, 2022. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary. If amounts become uncollectible, they are charged to expense in the period in which that determination is made.

Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes revenue on the accrual basis of accounting. Service income is recognized as revenue in the period in which the service is provided. Grants are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are awarded in writing, if not conditional. The Organization's primary revenue sources are grants.

The Organization recognizes revenue as performance obligations are satisfied.

Revenue is recognized over time when any of the following conditions are met: the customer receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Organization's performance as the Organization performs; the Organization's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or the work does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Organization and the entity has a right to payment for performance completed to date.

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Revenue is recognized over time for cost reimbursement contracts as eligible expenses are incurred if other conditions of the contract are satisfied. Revenue from agreements that include milestones and milestone payments are recognized over time as milestones are reached. Revenue from agreements based on hourly rates are recognized over time as time is expended if the Organization expects it will have an enforceable right to payment for such amounts. Revenue is recognized based on estimated progress towards complete satisfaction of the performance obligation if the Organization can reasonably measure such progress. If the Organization's efforts are expended evenly throughout the performance period, the Organization may recognize revenue on a straight-line basis over such a period. Revenue is recognized at a point in time when goods or services are provided to customers and the Organization is not required to provide additional goods or services or if the above criteria are not met. Revenue from the sales of goods or merchandise are recognized at the point in time when the goods or merchandise are provided to the customer.

The Organization tracks contract assets representing earned amounts that are not yet receivable separately from accounts receivable, if any. As a practical expedient the Organization disregards the effects of potential financing components if the period between payment and performance is one year or less.

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

There was no conditional support at December 31, 2022.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Organization in establishing the fair value of its financial statements: the carrying amounts of cash, grants and accounts receivables, prepaid expenses, deposits and accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments. The carrying amounts of long-term receivables and payables approximate fair value as these receivables and payables earn or are charged interest based on the prevailing rates.

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Organization uses a fair value hierarchy which is categorized into three levels as follows:

Level 1 – Valuations are based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that The Organization has the ability to access. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in active markets, valuation of these balances does not entail a significant degree of judgment.

Level 2 – Valuations are based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets from those willing to trade that are not active or for which other inputs can be corroborated by market data.

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Level 3 – Valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement and represent The Organization’s best estimate of what hypothetical market participants would use to determine a transaction price for an asset or liability.

At December 31, 2022, the Organization does not have any assets measured at fair value.

Contributions In-kind

Donated goods are recorded at their estimated fair market value on the day of donation. Contributed services, which require a specialized skill and which the Organization would have paid for if not donated, are recorded at their market value at the time the services are rendered. Donated services that do not meet the criteria for recognition, but which are, nonetheless, central to the Organization’s operations are not reflected in the financial statements.

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses are amortized over the period of future benefit.

NOTE 4 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

FASB ASC 825 requires disclosure of significant concentrations of credit risk arising from all financial instruments. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk are primarily cash and accounts receivable. The Organization places its cash in banks that are insured in limited amounts by the U.S. Government.

Due to operational requirements, the Organization’s checking and other deposit accounts may be maintained with a balance in excess of the \$250,000 federally insured limit.

As of December 31, 2022, the uninsured amount was \$2,059,446.

NOTE 5 – CONTRIBUTIONS IN-KIND

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization.

During the years ended December 31, 2022, the Organization received donated services from unpaid volunteers who provided various administrative and program support that do not satisfy the criteria for recognition under *FASB ASC 958-605-25-16*.

The management estimated that about 345 hours were provided by 10 volunteers.

NOTE 6 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date.

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	2,309,446
Pledges receivable		114,791
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions		<u>(451,203)</u>
Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year	\$	<u>1,973,034</u>

\$1,973,034 of financial assets are available to cover the Organization’s liquidity needs. The Organization has a goal to maintain sufficient financial assets on hands, which consists of cash and receivables, to meet the total of projected management and fundraising expenses, which are expected to be consistent next year, thus approximately \$305,848 (based on the total supporting expenses for the year ended December 31, 2022).

Based on the projected estimate, the Organization has sufficient liquid assets to cover its current liabilities.

NOTE 7 – RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

During the year ending on December 31, 2022, the Organization entered into several arm's length transactions with several board members, who provided valuable professional services, including training, coaching, and the production and editing of podcasts.

As of December 31, 2022, the Organization paid \$41,637 in professional fees to these board members in exchange for their services.

NOTE 8 – OPERATING LEASE

The Organization entered into a lease agreement for storage space on March 1, 2020. The lease can be renewed month by month and cost \$170 per month. The storage space is in Oakland, CA.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the lease with related maintenance expense was \$3,355.

NOTE 9 – CONTINGENCIES

Conditions contained within the various contracts awarded to the Organization are subject to the funding agencies' criteria and regulations under which expenditures may be charged against and are subject to audit under such regulations and criteria. Occasionally, such audits may determine that certain costs incurred against the grants may not comply with the established criteria governing them. In such cases, the Organization could be held responsible for repayments to the funding agency or be subject to reductions of future funding. Management does not anticipate any material questioned costs for the contracts and grants administered during the period.

NOTE 10 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2022 the Organization's net assets with donor restriction were as follows:

<u>Funder (Purpose)</u>	<u>01/01/2022</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Releases</u>	<u>12/31/2022</u>
Cal Wellness Foundation (Time)	\$ 83,334	-	(83,334)	\$ -
Catholic Campaign for Human Develop (Time)	30,000	-	(30,000)	-
Bank of America (Neighbors Builders) (Time)	175,000	-	(100,000)	75,000
General Motors (Program)	75,000	150,000	(75,000)	150,000
LERF (Program)	5,250	-	-	5,250
LERF (Program)	2,571	700	(1,512)	1,759
JP Morgan Chase Foundation (Time)	151,250	-	(151,250)	-
The Rockefeller Foundation (Time) (Program)	240,948	-	(153,420)	87,528
Kaiser Permanente (Program)	150,000	-	(75,000)	75,000
Tides Center (Program)	1,968	-	(1,968)	-
NALCAB (Training and technical assistance)	20,000	-	(20,000)	-
New Profit (Time)	-	100,000	(83,334)	16,666
CA Commission (Communications)	-	25,000	(25,000)	-
Latino Community Foundation (Time) (Program)	-	50,000	(10,000)	40,000
US Federation of Worker Cooperatives (Program)	-	1,000	(1,000)	-
Cooperative Development Foundation (Program)	-	2,500	(2,500)	-
Capital One (Program)	-	25,000	(25,000)	-
Kataly Foundation (Program)	-	20,000	(20,000)	-
Total	\$ 935,321	374,200	(858,318)	\$ 451,203

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management of the Organization has reviewed the results of operations for the period of time from its year end, December 31, 2022 through October 9, 2023 the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and have determined that no adjustments are necessary to the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

IRYNA ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION

1000 Broadway 200-C
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 467-9506 Tel
(510) 280-9756 Fax
info@irynacpa.com
www.irynacpa.com